### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.	05/10/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	231 S. La Salle Street
Internal Address:	Mail Code: IL1-231-10-41
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7151824
Patent Number:	7471781
Patent Number:	6920212
Application Number:	11424899
Application Number:	11380160
Application Number:	11776681
Application Number:	11831982
Application Number:	12222766
Application Number:	12222767
Application Number:	10848181
Application Number:	12314377
Application Number:	11518127
Application Number:	11776706
Application Number:	11637291
	PATENT

REEL: 024515 FRAME: 0552

501201933

Application Number:	61328197
Application Number:	12771979
Application Number:	12771920
Application Number:	12771827
Application Number:	12771400
Application Number:	12772023
Application Number:	12772069
Application Number:	12772068
Application Number:	12771172
Application Number:	12771668
Application Number:	12771253
Application Number:	12771942
Application Number:	12771366
Application Number:	12771522
Application Number:	12771742
Application Number:	29360764
Application Number:	29360771
Application Number:	29360775
Application Number:	29360777
Application Number:	29360779
Application Number:	29360783
Application Number:	29360794
Application Number:	29360798

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625-3407 JES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 5

source=P - American Teleconferencing#page1.tif source=P - American Teleconferencing#page2.tif source=P - American Teleconferencing#page3.tif source=P - American Teleconferencing#page4.tif source=P - American Teleconferencing#page5.tif

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of May 10, 2010 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

The Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Signatures on following pages]

Very truly yours,

AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD., a Missouri corporation

By: Munichael Havens

Title: Treasurer

Grantor's Address:

American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd. 3280 Peachtree Road
The Terminus Building, Suite 1000
Atlanta, GA 30305

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_Name:

Collateral Agent's Address:

Title:

Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent Agency Management 231 South LaSalle Street Mail Code: IL1-231-10-41 Chicago, IL 60606

Attention: Laura Call

Very truly yours,

AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD., a Missouri corporation

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name:
Title:

Grantor's Address:

American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd. 3280 Peachtree Road
The Terminus Building, Suite 1000
Atlanta, GA 30305

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA T as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_\_ Name: Title:

Roberto Salazar Assistant Vice President

Collateral Agent's Address:

Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent Agency Management 231 South LaSalle Street Mail Code: IL1-231-10-41

Chicago, IL 60606 Attention: Laura Call

## Schedule 1

# American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd. (Missouri Corporation)

# **U.S.** Patents

# **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issued
BILLING DATA INTERFACE FOR CONFERENCING CUSTOMERS	7151824	12/19/06
BILLING DATA INTERFACE FOR CONFERENCING CUSTOMERS	7471781	12/30/08
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TELECONFERENCING	6920212	07/19/05

# **Pending Applications**

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO DIRECT A MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS	11424899	06/19/06
DEVICE TO A PREFERRED TELECONFERENCE BRIDGE	20070123239	
MOBILE-DEVICE DIRECTED CONFERENCE CALL INTERFACE	11380160	04/25/06
	20070111743	
SERVICES RELATED TO CONFERENCE CALLS	11776681	07/12/07
	20090016513	
TELECONFERENCING SYSTEMS AND METHODS	11831982	08/01/07
	20090034706	
INTEGRATED CONFERENCING SERVICES PROVIDER	12222766	08/15/08
INTEGRATED CONFERENCING SERVICES PROVIDER	12222767	08/15/08
DYNAMIC REPORTING TOOL FOR CONFERENCING CUSTOMERS	10848181	05/19/04
BILLING DATA INTERFACE FOR CONFERENCING CUSTOMERS	12314377	12/09/08
	20090129572	
ONLINE REPORTING TOOL FOR CONFERENCING CUSTOMERS	11518127	09/11/06
	20070124258	
DYNAMIC CONFIGURATION OF CONFERENCE CALLS	11776706	07/12/07
	20090016514	
VOIP CONFERENCING	11637291	12/12/06
	20070217589	
SECURE TRANSPORT ELECTRONIC BILLING	61328197	04/27/10
CONFERENCING ALERTS	12771979	04/30/10
PARTICIPANT PROFILING IN A CONFERENCING SYSTEM	12771920	04/30/10
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCING	12771827	04/30/10
REAL-TIME SPEECH-TO-TEXT CONVERSION IN AN AUDIO	12771400	04/30/10
CONFERENCE SESSION		
MANAGING PARTICIPANTS IN A CONFERENCE VIA A CONFERENCE	12772023	04/30/10
USER INTERFACE		
MANAGING CONFERENCE SESSIONS VIA A CONFERENCE USER	12772069	04/30/10
INTERFACE		
PARTICIPANT AUTHENTICATION VIA A CONFERENCE USER	12772068	04/30/10
INTERFACE		
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCING WITH PARTICIPANT REWARDS	12771172	04/30/10
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCING WITH GRAPHICAL	12771668	04/30/10

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
REPRESENTATIONS THAT ENABLE LICENSING AND ADVERTISING		
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCING WITH GRAPHICAL INTERFACE	12771253	04/30/10
FOR COMMUNICATING INFORMATION		
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCING WITH ENTERTAINMENT	12771942	04/30/10
OPTIONS		
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCING WITH GRAPHICAL INTERFACE	12771366	04/30/10
FOR PARTICIPANT SURVEY		
TRANSFERRING A CONFERENCE SESSION BETWEEN CLIENT	12771522	04/30/10
DEVICES		
LOCATION-AWARE CONFERENCE WITH CALENDAR FUNCTIONS	12771742	04/30/10
USER INTERFACE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360764	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360771	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360775	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360777	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360779	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360783	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360794	04/30/10
ANIMATED IMAGE FOR A PORTION OF A DISPLAY SCREEN	29360798	04/30/10

PATENT REEL: 024515 FRAME: 0559

**RECORDED: 06/11/2010**